

# **AGENDA REQUEST & STAFF REPORT**

**MEETING DATE:** March 1, 2023

**Convening as the Governing Body for Deschutes County 911 Service District** 

**SUBJECT:** Public Hearing. Adoption by Emergency, of Ordinance No. 2023-006, an ordinance ratifying the creation of an intergovernmental entity known as the Deschutes County Road Agency (DCRA).

## **RECOMMENDED MOTION:**

- (1) Move first and second reading, including emergency adoption, by title only of Ordinance No. 2023-006.
- (2) Move adoption of Ordinance No. 2023-006.

#### **BACKGROUND AND POLICY IMPLICATIONS:**

Deschutes County and Deschutes County 911 Service District have entered into an IGA which created the Deschutes County Road Agency (DCRA). DCRA will receive and distribute U.S. Forest Service Secure Rural School funds for road construction in Deschutes County.

ORS 190.085 requires local governments to enact ordinances ratifying the creation of an intergovernmental entity through intergovernmental agreements (IGA).

## **BUDGET IMPACTS:**

Anticipated \$800,000.00 annually.

#### **ATTENDANCE:**

Road, DC 911, Legal